In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the I_I QO3

Insolvency (England &

e o, Notice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H H
Act 1986 Wmdmg up
) PR SRV DR R SRy R
<
(=)
N
s
o
I
i_
14/09/2017 #290
. COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details >rows

conpanymmos [0 |5 |7 [s [8 [o[7]0

Company name in fulf |JUNDU PROPERTIES LIMITED

F) Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Ful forename(s) | GARY STEVEN

Surname ‘ PETTIT

Liquidator's address

Building name/number ‘ THE TECHNO CENTRE (

Street ‘ COVENTRY UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY PARK
| PUMA WAY

Post town ‘ COVENTRY

County/Region ‘

e [c v 12 [T [T [

Country |

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) GAVIN GEOFFREY O e it cection totll us about

Surname BATES another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address ©

Building name/number rTHE TECHNO CENTRE @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tel! us about

Street | COVENTRY UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGY PARK another liquidator.
{PUMA WAY

Post town ‘ COVENTRY

County/Region )

Postcode I? ITJ"T ’7 |T ’_T- |7 [-

Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

wnae 1[5 o7 [2[oltfe |
o [ [ol7 [2folilt |

Progress report

Bl The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liguidator’s signature | Sanawre : 4 '/ i

Signature date Ig ’g @“&‘\ EEITE

04/17 Version 1.0



JUNDU PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS FOR THE
YEAR ENDING 14 July 2017

1 Introduction

1.1 This is my report to members and creditors following the first anniversary of my appointment as
liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous reports.

2 Statutory Information

2.1 The table below details key information regarding the company and the liquidation.

Company name: Jundu Properties Limited — In Liquidation

Registered office: Techno Centre, Coventry University Technology Park,
Puma Way, Coventry CV1 2TT

Former registered office: 37 Walsall Road, Perry Barr, Birmingham B42 2LX

Redgistered number: 05788870

Date of winding up resolution: 15 July 2016

Joint Liquidators’ names: Gavin G Bates and Gary S Pettit

Joint Liquidators' address: PBC (Coventry) Ltd (“PBC"), Techno Centre, Coventry
University Technology Park, Puma Way, Coventry CV1 2TT

Joint  Liquidators' date of | 15 July 2016
appaintment:

3 Liquidators’ Actions Since Last Report
3.1 Since my last report to creditors, the joint liquidators have undertaken the following actions:

i.  Realised the assets of the company as detailed below.
i.  Investigated the affairs of the company as detailed below.
iii.  Dealt with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
iv. Maintained and managed (including regular bank reconciliations) the office holder's
estate bank account and cashbook.
V. Reviewed the adequacy of the specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute
that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

vi. Undertaken periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
vii. Filed returns at Companies House.
vii.  Prepared and filed VAT returns.

ix. Prepared and filed Carporation Tax returns.



3.2

41

4.2

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

56

6.1

x.  Dealt with creditor correspondence, emails and felephone conversations regarding their
claims.
xi.  Maintained up to date creditor information on the case management system.

The above list includes certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake
in connection with the liquidation but provides no financial benefit for the creditors.

Receipts and Payments

My receipts & payments account for the period from 15 July 2016 to 14 July 2017 is attached.
The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

Assets

The following table details the current asset position.

Asset Type Estimated to realise Realisations to date

{£) (£}
Bank Interest Gross N 0.15
Contribution from Director Nil 4,800.00
Total Nil 4,800.15

| would comment further as follows:

Contribution from Director: This relates to funds paid by the director in settlement of the pre
appointment fee.

VAT Reclaim: | am looking into whether there is possible VAT to reclaim of £30,411 on the LPA
Receiver's fees. '

The VAT relates to the pre liquidation period therefore HM Revenue & Custom is entitled to offset
the amount against its ciaim of £137,244. | have therefore requested a breakdown of their claim
to determine whether it is based on an estimate, so | can consider whether it can be reduced and
a balance available for the liquidation.
Other Assets: The following assets were realised in the period:

i | have received a nominal amount of bank interest gross.

Investigation into the affairs of the company

| undertook an initial investigation into the company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of



6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

7.5

7.6

8.1

B.2

the public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation
and the costs involved.

In particular, 1 recovered, listed and reviewed the company's accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the two years prior to the company ceasing to trade from the
company’s bankers; and compared the information in the company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liquidation and made enquiries about the
reasons for the changes.

My investigations into the company's affairs are continuing.

Within three months of my appointment as liquidator, | am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of
my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make them unfit
to be concerned with the management of the company. | would confirm that my report has been
submitted.

Liabiiities

Secured Creditors: An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the company has no current charges over its assets.

Preferential Creditors: The statement of affairs did not anticipate any preferential creditors.
Accordingly no claims have been received.

Crown Creditors: The statement of affairs estimated HMRC's claim as uncertain. HMRC'’s
provisional claim of £137,224 has been received,

As detailed above, | have requested a breakdown of HMRC’s claim.

At the time of writing, | have not investigated the reasons for the difference in the level of claim
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors: The statement of affairs included three non-preferential
unsecured creditors (including HMRC) with an estimated total liability of £250,000. | have received
claims from one crediter at a total of £137,244. | have not received ciaims from two creditors with
original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £250,000.

Dividends
| confirm no dividend will be paid to creditors.
The legislation requires that if the company has created a floating charge after 15 September

2003, a prescribed part of the company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be
available to the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors.



8.3

9.1

9.2

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

There were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do
not apply.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £4,000 for my assistance with preparing
the statement of affairs and convening the meeting of creditors.

As detailed above,| am holding funds which | have received from the director in this respect
Liquidators’ Remuneration

No resolutions to approve my remuneration were issued with my report dated 25 July 2016 and
therefore the joint liguidators have no authority to draw fees.

Accordingly, | am seeking resolutions to fix my remuneration and details of the proposed
resolutions are outlined in the cover letter accompanying my report.

Please note if no vote is received or the resolutions are not passed, | will have no option
but to apply to court to fix my fees and disbursements. This process wili significantly
increase the cost of these proceedings and | would therefore urge you to respond
promptly.

| attach a copy of my practice fee recovery policy. In this case | am seeking to fix the basis of my
remuneration on more than one basis as detailed below.

Fixed fee basis: There are certain tasks that | have to carry out on nearly every liquidation.
Although they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly
conduct of the proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to
be carried out. After taking into account the nature and value of the assets involved, | have
concluded that a fixed fee of £11,000 is necessary to cover that work. Creditors should note
this fixed fee has increased by £500 as a result of the costs associated with this extra
report given no vote was received on the written resolutions previously circulated. | have
also compared the proposed fixed fee with our past time records for undertaking the work in
respect of cases of a similar size and complexity and taken that into account when determining
the level of the fixed fee sought, and as a result | believe that this demonstrates why the fixed fee
is expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that | anticipate will be
necessarily and properly undertaken. Please note that the lists below include generic tasks that
may not be necessary every time, but arise in a typical case and are expected o be necessary in
this case. If any one task is not required it would not make a material difference to the amount of
work done for which approval of the fixed fee is being sought:

Administration:
» Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving

instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
» Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable).



10.7

10.8

10.9

s Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entering
data.

« lIssuing the statutory notifications to creditors and cother required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment,

» Obtaining a specific penalty bond.

« Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable).

s Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

¢ Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

« Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

¢ Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

+ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

s Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

¢ OQverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

« Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.

¢ Filing returns at Companies House.

¢ Preparing and filing VAT returns.

¢ Preparing and filing corporation tax returns.

* Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

» Preparing, reviewing and issuing finat reports te creditors and members.

e Convening and holding final meeting meetings of creditors and members.

» Filing final returns at Companies House.

Creditors:

« Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.
« Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Percentage Basis: There are certain tasks that | only have to carry out where there are assets
to recover. They may produce a direct benefit for creditors, but are subject to the costs of the
proceedings generally. | undertake the work to recover the assets, initially at my own cost,
suffering the loss if any asset is not recoverable. If assets are recovered, | first recover my costs
and then distribute any balance. | am seeking a percentage basis that | think reflects the risk that
t am taking, the nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the liquidation, and shares the
anticipated benefit with the creditors. | am therefore seeking a fee based on asset realisations
which shall be drawn at 15% of realisations.

Therefore based on the anticipated realisation of the VAT reclaim the fee will be £4,561.63. | think
the percentage | am seeking approval for reflects the risk that | am taking and the nature of the
assets involved. The percentage 1 am seeking is the same as the Official Receiver charges on
assets realised and as a result, | believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed is
expected to produce a fair and reasonable reflection of the work that | anticipate will be necessarily
and properly undertaken. The list below shows the tasks which are likely to be undertaken by me
and my staff. Please note that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every
time, but arise in a typical case and are expected to be necessary in this case. If any one task is
not required it would not make a material difference to amount of work done for which approval
of the percentage is sought:



10.10 Realisation of assets:

* Caorresponding with HMRC and attempting to collect pre appointment VAT.
» Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.
e Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

10.11 Time costs: Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration
on a fixed or percentage basis. For these tasks, | propose to seek approval on a time cost basis.
i.e. by reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates. When | seek approval for my fees on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees
estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs 50 that | cannot draw fees of more than
the total estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved the fees. | attach
a “fees estimate summary” that sets out the work that | intend to undertake, the hourly rates |
intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that | think each part of the work will take,
It includes a summary of that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being
carried out within the estimate. As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will
be charged on a time cost basis.

10.12 Investigations

» Review of the company’s previous accounts and review of the assets as compared to the
statement of affairs.

» A review of the company bank statements in order to identify any payments which may
be overturned by the joint liquidators.

» SIP2 review of potential actions.

» Investigation of any potential preference or transaction at an undervalue.

s Investigation of any potential wrongful trading

« Completion of the Directors Disqualification Report.

s Correspondence with the Directors Disqualification Unit

+« Correspondence with solicitors in respect of any transaction that may be found.

10.13 Distributions

+ Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

e Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dividend.

¢ Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order
to adjudicate on their claims.

+ (Caleulating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the natice of declaration of
dividend.

10.14 Case specific matters
+ Any communication with the director and non-statutory communications with estate

creditors.
s Any communication with shareholders.



* Dealing with any company pension schemes.
¢ Disclaiming onerous property.

10.15 More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. | estimate

that the total time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £6,165.

10.16 | anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees in excess the estimate if this work leads to

further areas of investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such
as arbitration or legat proceedings.

10.17 To date a total of 15.2 hours have been spent working on the above tasks in the liquidation, and

11

11.3

12

12.1

12.2

12.3

total time costs to date are £3,203.02 charged at an average charge out rate of £210.73. Details
of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee recovery
sheet, a copy of which is enclosed. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where | am seeking
to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference to
grade of staff and work done.

Liquidators® Expenses

As outlined above, creditors have not authorised | can draw fees or category 2 disbursements and |
am therefare seeking to fix my remuneration with this report.

I have incurred expenses to 14 July 2017 of £363 however | have not been able to draw any
expenses in this matter.

| have not used any agents or professional advisors during the reporting period.
Creditors’ Rights

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount
andfor basis of the joint liquidators’ fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar
application to court within the same time limit.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www_creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3 is available at http://www.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/links. Please note that there
are different versions of the guidance notes and in this case you should refer to April 2017 version.
Please note we have provided further details in the attached practice fee recovery sheet.




13

131

14

141

14.2

14.3

Provision of Services Regulations

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about PBC can
be found at hitp:/;Mmww.pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk/provision-of-services-requlations

Summary
The liquidation will remain open until the following matters have been fully resolved:

i)y My investigations into the company's affairs are complete.
i) 1have realised the potential VAT,

| estimate that this wilt take approximately ane year and once resolved the liquidation will be finalised
and our files will be closed.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents made available on-ine, they should contact Natasha Pink on the above
telephone number, or by email at natashapink@pbcbusinessrecovery.co.uk.

s

GAVIN G BATES
Joint Liquidator



Jundu Properties Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 15 July 2016 To 14 July 2017

Sof AL As Previously 15/07/16 Total £
Reported to
14107117
RECEIPTS
NIL Bank Interest Gropss NIL 0.15 0.15
NIL Contribution from Director NIL 4,800.00 4,800.00
NIL NIL 4,800.15 4,800.15
PAYMENTS
NIL NIL NIL NIL
0 NIL NIL {NIL)
0 CASHIN HAND NIL 4,800.15 4,800.15




Jundu Properties Limited

Remuneration Schedule

Betweaen 15-ul-16 and 14-Jul-17
FIXED FEE
Classification of Partzesf Other Senior|  Assistants & AVPagS
waork function Director] Manager| Professionals| Support 5taff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate
Administration &
Planning 1,70 6.40 21.10 1.20 30.40 5,075.58 166.96
Creditors 0.90 0.90 0.70 - 2.50 626.65 250.66
Total hours 2.60 7.30 21.80 1,20 32.90
Time costs 983.78 1,789.56 2,845.46 B3.42 5710222
Average hourly rate 378.38 245.15 130.53 69.52 173.32
Total Fixed Fees charged to 14/07/2017 £0.00
SCALE RATE
Classification of Partner/ Other Senior|  Assistants & Average
waork function Director] Manager| Professionals| Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate
Realisations 0.10 2.40 3.30 - 5.80 979.65 168.90
Total hours .10 2.40 3.30 - 5.80
Time costs 37.65 546.00 3596.00 - 979.65
Average hourly rate 376.48 227.50 120.00 - 168.90
Total Scale Rate Fees charged to 14/07/2017 £0.00
TIME COSTS
Classification of| Partner/| Other Senjor]  Assistants & Average| Time costs as detailed in
work function Director] Manager| Professionals] Support Staff| Total Hours Time Cost| Hourly Rate Fee Estimate|
Investigations 1.80 7.20 4.80 - 13.80 2,888.52 209.31 -
Case Specific
Matters - 1.40 - - 1.40 314.50 224.64 -
Distributions - - - - - - - -
Total hours 1.80 .60 4.80 - 15.20
Time costs 681.18 1,948.00 573.84 - 3,203.02 -
Average hourly rate 378.44 226.51 119.55 - 210.73
Total Time Cost Fees charged to 1a/07/2012 £0.00
EXPENSES
Dascription Total Incurred £ Totai Recovered £
Advertising 173.88 -
Postage/Stamps/Copying/Stationery 3.27 -
Bordereau 76.00 -
Insolv Case Administration Fee 110.00 -
Totals 363.15 “




i RMF\n’uh‘s books and records for (he case.
T '8 opKs aNe Iecorca for

" \Preparing a report of retum on the canduct of the directors as required by

. |tre benait ofcrea

| msTRIBUTIONS " T ; RS i s
- I T T ) Eslimated time to be | Esflmated Valite of the | Blended charge out
taken to undertake the time costs o 14te to undertaka the
Description of the tasks to be undestaken in this category of work work undertake the work £ work £

" | Caletaling and aying a Tradend o ¢redfiors, ad suing ihe hdlica of ©

Thenlﬁllholderhserkmnmholemuurahdun atme cost basis for the categories of work 1o be undertaken Qnmemethatalemaulbduw We
use charge aut rates appropriate Lo the skils snd expenence of a member of staff and the work Bhat they perform, tin & ]
Narmative i recorged to explan the work undertaken and ihe tme epent & analysed Into ddferant categarios of work Thmdocumarﬂpmvidusnnﬂma&n
28 10 how much tima the cffice hoider and s staff will spend undertaking spacific tasks within broad categories of wodk, and the tme costs of underlaking
such work, which wilt dopend upon the grade, or prades, of stafl underialng the work and the rumber of hours spent undertaiong the work by gach
grade of glalf Thammmemalmlmmwmkmmemlkmmmeguyalwummhmmulkﬁmbymaapplcabhmmpammm
for each mamber of etalt that it is anticipatad vl undertake work in that category to armve af tha est d toted b o that category of
watk antha case, We have then deaded that estil fotal by the estii number of hours ko ariiva at what is known aa a blended houry charge out
ratg for that category of work. The sum of all the eshmates for the difatant calagories of work is the total esimated fine costs to undertske af the
necessary wark on tha case, Again, we have then divided that estmaied towl by the estimated aumber of heurs o artive al a blended hourly charge out
rato for the case a6 a whole.

. T 7| Estanated the to be | Estimated value &Fth | T Blended charge cul ~
taken to undertake the time costs o rate ko underiake tho
Dascription of the tasks to be undertaken In this calegory of work work undertake the work £ work E

tha Company Cirectors Disquaification Act (delete f not appicable).
Conducting an inkial invesbgation wath & view to idening poteriial asset
|rscoveries by seeking and obtininginformation frem relevant third parties,
such 33 the bank, acceuntants, soficiiors, ete.

Raviewing books and fecords 10 identily any raneactions or actions the
-offica holder may take againet a third parly in order to recover funds for

£241 18

Is5wng a fidkce of Intended dvidend and placing an appropiiate gazette
' 050 | 11590

caved ffor
and fornally admiting them fuih_a_pgy_min_l_ufa dividend. L ) 050 o150

Réqueshing adafional infarmation fram creditors in support of their proots
of debtin osder 1o axljudicate on the claims. i - 50  usm

decdaralon ofdiwderd R — . 3ms00

~250] __ f65000 " 7260.00

Tt T ot oo - T Estimated tima to e | Estimatad valua of the | Blended charge out |
taken to undertake tha time costs to iake k> undertake e
Description of the tasks fo be undartaken In this category of work work undertaka the work £ work £

ANy communication with the difector and non-statutory cammunicationa -
with estate creditors . L. 250
Aty communicalion with shsluhulders . . . 050

netous PIopBRY a8l

Total: 5.50 £1,415 00 £257.27

GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK mF 36,365.00 £246.60

____|Isa astimats sa that they will then be able to diaw add ion cvar and above this astimate,

- The istation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respest of what are known as antecedent transactions,
where asseta have been disposed of prior to the af the ¥ {and elso in respoct uf matters such es misfeasanoe and
wranglul trading), The office holder is requited by the of Pradlics to an Initial i +in alf cases to determing
whethet thera are poteniial recovery agtions for the benehit of credilors and iha lime costs recorded the cos's of ing such an inttial
investigeticn. |f polential recovaries oz matters for further investigalion are identifiad than tha office holder will naed te incur additlonal tme costa to
Investigata them In detall and to bring recovery actions whi v, and further i ion wil be provided to creditors and approval for an increase

Exganatory Note: This estimate has been provided to creditors at an early stage in the administration of the case and beiore the cfiice holdar has Tuf
knowledge of the case. Whilst all posstile steps have been taken to mako this sstimate 25 accurate as possible, it s basad on the office holder's cunent
knowledge of the cass and thelr knowiedge and experience of acting as office holderin respact of cases of a simiar size and apparent complasity. Asp
result, the astimate does nat takeinto acoount any curantly unknown complextien or dificultes that may aise dunng the adminktraion of the case. il thae|
M <osts lncurred on the case by the office holder exceed the estimate, or is kkety to exceed the estmate, the nﬁi:e holder wif provide an exp!analhn as
to why thet s the case In the niext ptogresa report sent 16 creditare. Since the affice holder cannot draw in excess of this

first obtalning appreval e do so, then where the office huidel conskdare it eppropricte i the cantext of the case, they wif seek a resdlulion o Incresse the

in feas wil be made as necessary. Such recovery actions wil be for the benefit of tho creditors and the ofice holder wit provide an estimate of that benafit
if anincréase b fees is necessary. Tha astimated 6ma required to be spent to doso and the time costs of deing 6o are includad in the eslimate. The
affice hoidar ls unable to quantify the benefit to crediors of these Invastigations al present but wil inchude such infosmation in thelr statutory poit to
cradiers ance the poeilion ia clear. The office holder is alse required by legistation to report Lo the Department for Business, Innovation and Skil's cnthe
conduct of the directora and the work to enable them to comply with this #tatutory obigafions Is of no direct benafit to tho creditors, although it may identify
potential recovery actions.)

___|thelr claims, which may involve requesting addiionat information and documentation from the craditors.

| estate and is therefore raqulred. Lendords may also require sither that the lease Is digdaimed or assumed,

Distibutiena - The office holder has fo undertake uarh;n statutory formalities in order to amm!e him to pay a dividend to creditora  This includa wriling o
ol creditors who have not lodped proofs of debt 9 claims and Iodged by creditors in order to formaly agrea

Note §: Case specilic mattars - Itia common hat noue;pondencnis required with both the drectors and sharehokdar which whist may not lead 10 @ direct
banafit to ereditors may reduced lima cost overal b dge of fne Company. We are required to conduct a gearch for
Company pensicn schemes and if any ara idenkfied hen |ake appmpnsm 1o notlfy the Penston Protedtion Fund of the i n some

further work ks raquired to deal with the Company scheme as required under the Pension Act Agrain whilst this may not lead to a financia? benefit to the
case It 15 legal requirement. It is commen to disclalm teeshold property and therefora & discleimer is required. This ulimately reduces potenbal dalm (n the




‘pabusjeys
2¢ 0} S99 1O} LIsSIUBYDIW JUS(BANDE OU SI 8JBY] '01L0Z ludy © 210389 pasusLILLIOD sjualuicdde Aousajosu; Loy saldde [jos ysiym ‘uonesiba| pio swWos Jepupn

‘pebua|ieyo aq Ajuenbasgns JOULED UCIEIBUNLDI jBY; Udy) ‘pasde|e sey ue pelodal pouad & J0f uopelaunusal
s Japloy 80140 a4} abusiieyo oF awn ay) eouQ pode! auy Jo pousd Sl Ul UMEID S99} JO [9A8] BY] PUB DIIENO|ED S.8 $89) au UDIYM U0 siseq aul abusieyd
PUB UONBULIOIUL JDYUN; %898 UBD SIOUPaID MCY 3s0j0sip 1snw podal yons Aue ‘uopesiBa) oyl Jspufl "SISO UDNS jO Sajel pepusiq, Jo ‘efeiaAe U] yum
Jasfo] ‘JoU 10 UMBIPD JBLISUM ‘PASOIOSIp S OS2 ||IM PSLNOUE SW) SU) ‘Seles N0 afileys pIepue]s Jno 1. 9onoeld ey o 4elS 10 siaguell Ag Juads Apadoud
awn o} asualajal Aq a1 'SISEQ S1S0O AW B U0 UCHBISUNRWA. JOf PaUlElqo uesq sey [eaoldde )| "umEsD UONBISUNLISI S} IO umepyzalg & apiacid pm uodal
By Joypals yoea 0} 0SiE pue dsjwwoo Aue o) papiaclid 8qg jIim Lods: oipouad 2 ‘peacidde Usag SBY UONBISUNWS! S29pjoyY 32IL0 SUj O SISeq 3yl 82U

QuswInoCp Asiod
SIU; Ul SIBISP Jayun) papiacid SABY aMm 1By 910U 8SES|d 4v¥0 SNN 'UOIdWBULON ‘MIBd UOYNOW ‘2S0|D 0200108 01/6 ‘P17 AQUSAIOSU| B AJDACDSY ssauisng
094 Wy} pajsanbal aq Aew Adod piey E AIBAlIBUISIY SLOZ JBGOI0-1S0d PRIl 9503 O Jasal pincys pue sepinb asay) Jo SUOISISA OM SIB alau} 910U PINoys
Japeas ay] JSHUINT 0D AIBACISISSOUBNODAY MAWT.OHY 1B PESSeN0B oG UBD pue {6 4IS) 6§ 99110814 AQUaAIOSU] JO JUSWSIZIS UM panss sepinb Lo sauss B u
siqe|IEAR ale &dA] 9580 LOB® 10} paavidde aq AR $68] S.18P|CY SJ10 UE MOY JNOGE S|IEIS( i 0o SpiNDASUSA|OSULOLPAID MMMNTANY 12 (£¥) S|BUCISSSICId
AloAQoay SSSUISTIY JO UCREIOSSY Byl A paysignd 911$-0J0IW UCHBWLOL! SIojpald syl Bulisia Ag pauigldo 2 ued siybil Sioupalo JRoge UCHBULICLUI Jayun -

WMD) 2yl 10 ‘Buneew (zieuab Ul SIONPpaID Bl UaIum Sulie) 'sioupala 8yl Aq pauiodde S) aue §I a0 B AQ Ajjzieust eacsdde o) joelgns
aie/si usWiuIodde rejnoiped e 10j 168 '§8Seg 1O UONBUIGqUIOS 16 'SISBG 98] 8y juawilulodde swes syl Uiyiim SHNSE) JUSISLID JOL Pasn aq O} Saseg 295 JUaIaygip
smofe uonesiBe) sl siuswiuiodde ADUBA[OSLE Ul JBPIOY 200 s Buioe usym uoaeisiDa) sul Aq pamo|e Saseq 23 sAEuUIsE aul Ajdde o) pusiul am mou
sule|dxe 1994s SIUL 'Sl JBY) WOL spew siuswiuedde Aousalosul 104 ‘'suondeoxe om] 1C suo ylIm '§10Z Jageso Ly pebueyd sem uonesiba) Aousaosur ay

UOo11oNPOIIU}

a1 ADNIATOSNI 2 AHIACOTH SEINISNY D€d HO4 AD[MOd AHIACDTFY 334 VLIV



sialjewW syoads asen .

Buipesy .

"SI0)paln .

"S19%$8Y 1O UoIIBSIEaY .
-suonebisoau] .

‘Bujuue|d pue uonenSILILPY .

sau0Ba1es BuIMmollo) BUl JB8pun papiooal AlEiausb Si oM UL "Bl JBY) 1B paploodal
S1 USHEUSPUN MJOM BU) JO BiNjBU 2U) puB WalsAs Buipiosal awil pesusindwod g Buisn 9580 JUBASI; au) 0] AIDSIID PEPRI0ISI i MICMISED U0 usds sl

"SPESUISA0 S,LUIY 8] PUB UOHELUI JO JUNCODE aYE)] 0] pRisnipe 2ue pue Jeak yoes UJEN LE UD pamalaal aie pablieyd seiel 1no-sbieyo asayl

: a4 | Sy m 1E1S Uoddng % sjuelsissy

: s i gL I0JRISIUILPY 9880 JOWnRT

oZL-6Ll 0L JolensIuiuIpY asen

9Ll 08l JOJRLSILIWPY 8SED) JOIUSS S|2UOISSajC.d IOIUES JaUi0

U ) 0ce ) ,

: 1L2-Gie ! GiZ _ SJ0108.I( JBYID sebeugy
FNAS 08¢ m {siowe] juewiuoddy) Jauped

(3) €402 YSIPY |E W5 3ARDAYD |

(3) 2102 y2aey 1€ WO 2AD3YS

anoy 1ad o3e1 Jno-abieyd Jusunsy  4noy iad ajes no-afiieys jusung

LEIS JO 3pRID

sajey o-abieys

‘usxeUapun

wiom sy Giejdxa o) saneuey Supoddns Yt SHIUn SjnUILW 9 Ul DBRICDA! 'BSED UDES U MIom A3y} 1BY WY JO UNOWE SU} YU POUIGWICS SI SiYl  wJloued
AU} 18U HIOM BU] puE UBIS JO Jagquiew & jo adususdxs pue s|is syl o sjeudoidde sares ino abieyo asn am SiSBG 8100 awi B uo 589 BuiBieud usum

s|seq 1509 awil



3yL ‘uone|siBal sl Ul UMOP 189S SEB SBNIIWICO B JO SIOJIPaID BU LIGY PauUIRIGo sem Ajuouyine aieludcidde pue $iseq SIS0 SWI B UO PAISADSAI 215M $89) INC
40 IS0W '§L0Z J8gojcO L of foud pajuicdde slom Sm S19UM SSBD U] "S19SSE jo SadA} JO SI9SSEe jUsiefIp J0) pash aq ueo sebejusdad jusieylg (suonnquisip
iojpue suolesijesl) [esp 0} SBY JOP|OY 30O Bul Udiym yim Ausdosd au) 0 anea a2y jo obejuascied e uo pebleys ag op s83; smoje ucielsiBe] ay L

siseq abejuanlag

‘|Beaoidde sayun, yas
03 Auessadeu ag Aew 11 ¥ulyl am Aum ‘0s J| ‘pue jeaoidde Jeyuny Suipesu aiedionue am Jaulaum AES jim am ‘9)ewunss [euiBuo syl yum Sy ‘oxe] o] paoadxe
S| YoM |BUOHIPPE BU} JBY) SWIR Syl pue BJom syl 30 wed yoes Joj pasodold selel AUnoy Syl USNELARUN 3 O} pasedold 10 'USNBLSDUN MIOM [RUCIIPPE
Aue 'sjewinss ay; padox3 01 Aj@Y]| 212 JO ‘Papsadxs SABY am AUM ABS [Im M 'SIBLLNSS BU) JO SSBOXS Ul $88) MBIP O} AJUOLINE %8s 0] pasu Ajusnbasgns am J|

2op O} $BY JIP|0Y SO0 SUI Yoium Yim A3iadold 8] Jo 2unjBU PUB SNIBA 3L PUB 'SUOIIDUNY J1IBY] N0 POLIES SBY JBp[oY
0140 AU} YHIYM LlIM SSSUSALDSLS 313 19ploy 90130 syl Lo Bulje; puly jeuondaoxs ue jo Ajigisuodsar Aug ‘aseo o jo {asimiauic Jo) Axeiduiod sy s1o9pel
89 pasadoid 8yl moy puelsiapun o} nok 9|geus 0} Jusunuiodde ASUSAjOSUl SU) INCGE UCHEULIOM JUSIDIINS SPN|SU PINOUS SYBW oM JBU: 3INSOPSIP syl

‘AiBssa0au g ABLU B YUIYL am TBY] SUDSES. 9y} '0S Ji ‘PUE SiBLINSS a1 pasoxs 0} [eacidde yaes o Buipsau
ajedioue am sBudBYM ABS OSIE {HIM SAR "SIBLUESS Byl Uiyim INe paues Bueq yJom au; JO ||E Jo) 81e) papus|q, Jo abelaae U Uj UORBLLION 1BY) 9SUBLIWNS
HIAM SAA TEXEL I SI0M BUT JO LEd UDEa MUIU} 9M JBY] SLUI BYI PUB MJom SU3 Jo Hed yoes Jog efi1eys 0} pusiul am sa1Bl ALNCY SUl ‘SNBUSPUR O} PUSIUI aMm
12U HJOM SU) S30ISIP {|IM 3M ‘S IN0 1oy [eavidde Bunaas uaypn '$99) N0 paacidde oym Ssoy) Wol) ieanidde Jsunny Inoyim 81800 SWp palBWSS ay] uBy)
SICLU IO $33) MBIP JouUBRD aM JBL] OS SI800 Sl ino ud deo e se 108 Ijewlsa jey ] ‘olelulisSo S99 B JN0 JoS 0] SABl aMm _m>ean_m S1S00 S 4o2S aM USUAA

siane Suoadsg ssen .

SISPICUSIBYS JO/PUR SIONPSIS O} SPUNY JO SUONNGLISICT .
Buipe:] .

suonebnsanuj .

sauoBoies Bummo|jor 9yl J0) SISOD auy
yoos AlUC MOU am sluaLiuiodde mau Lo pue §L0OZ J8Goon 1 uo pabueyd ucneiside) syl uohe|sibBal U Ul UMOD 188 SE SalIUWED 34 IO SICHPSJD AU} Woly
paulelqe sem Ruouine sigudoidde pue SISBg $ISO0 SUI B U0 DRIBADIR] 2JOM §39) NG JO 1SOW ‘G10Z 1290100 | O} Joud pajulodde aiom am alsum SaSED U



‘feap 0} SBY Jap|oy 92150 syt yoIum Yum Ausdoid syl 10 aunjeu puB anjeA syl pUB ‘'SUoioun A8U] JN0 paLIED SBY JopIoy
SO BUF UM Liim SSSUSAIOBLS BU) JSp|oy 0o ay; uo Buljie; puy jeuoydeoxe ue jo Alqisuodsal Aue ‘aseo au; jo (ssimuayio Jo) Axeidwios su) s1oayal
99 pasodold ay; moy purjsiapun 0] nok sjgeus ©) Juawiuodde ASUSAIOSUI BU INOGE UOHEBWLICU! JUSIDIYNS SPMOUI DINOYS SHBW oM JBL) SINSOiosIp Syl

“X®1U02 o1 1sanbal uolelsuUNwWRI au] Ind djBy O} PSCIISIP o4 1SN INg ‘[BAcidde JNOLIIM PaLUINoUl 8 UBD sesuadxy paunoul ‘ag o1 Ay
2le 1o '3q W jBU3 sasuadxa Ul SB [[&M SB ‘UONEJSUNWAY JBy] AQ PaJanco yiom 3U: pue aBieyo o] pesodoid am Jey) 995 195 oU) 1NO 198 [jiM 158nbal sy Aue
Butfueditonoe podal ¥ USYC 2i0W: SISBY $9) POXY B U UOLBISUNWSI HSSS MOU am DUB GLOTZ Jaq00 | uo pebueys uonesiBa; aul -uoneisibal syl ut umop
198 SB SIYPIUWICD 3y} 1O SIORPAID By} WOl pauelqo sem Ajuoyine sjeudoidds pug SISBq SISCO aWll] B U0 PaISACIS SiaMm $92] JNO 0 ISOW ‘GLOZ J8Gcino |
01 Joud psjulodde siam am 219UM SSSED U] "SHSE] JUAIBYIP JO] PAsSN 84 UED SJUNOWE 19 JUdIayld WROWE 185 2 18 pablieyd aq O} $38) SMO||E uoilesiBa) syl

29} paxid

UNoD 8l Ag pancidde a6 AUo UBD asealoul UE USL; $89UBISWUNDIIS oU) Ul
sbueya |BRUBISINS pug |BUSIEW B USSq JoU Sy s4ay) | -pandde sbejusnied ay) Jo 1oas) [BuiBuo iy Buixy Usym JURCODE OjUl UDHE] S18M JBU) SIOUBISWNG.LD
ayy u) aBuByYD |BIJUBISCNS PUB |BLISIBW B USSQq SBY SI9U] alsum Sased Ul (Uojelaunwsal Jo siseq au pascidde ouym uodn Buipuadap) sioupald I 282100
ay; Ag peacudde ag Aiuc ueo paydde ebriuasiad sy Jo JWNOWe au Ul 9sealsu) Ue ualy] siseq abejusiiad B UC paacudde useq Sey UORBISUNWSY JO SISBG a4 J

‘|eap 0} SBY J9PI0Y 80140 aUl YAUM Uiim Auadold By 10 2Injeu puB anjeA SUi PUR ‘'SUOIIOUMN JISL] IN0 PaLLED SBY Japioy
232UJ0 aUl YOIUM LM SSaUSAN0aLS BU) Jap|oy 8ouo ay; uo Buye; pus jeuondaoxs ue jo Alligisuodsas Aus ‘9sED aU Jo (8simiaule 10) Ajxeidwod sy sioa|al
o8] pasodoud aul moy puelsispun o} NCA SIGEUS 0F juswiuiodde ADUBAJOSU! Sl INOGE UOIBULIOME JUSISIHNS SPROUl PNOYS Sdeud am 1Yl aunsoosip syl

‘pajonpap useq sey abejuaniad uonesiead 3y Jaye ucnepinbyj auy ul Buruiewas spuny auy Jsuiebe pableyo ag usyl M $1$00 SWIl PUE 33] Pexi
AUB ‘SBSE( JC SINIXIW B UO PBURIGO si [BACiddE alaum pue ‘posiesl slasse oy isuiebe pableys ag |wm sucnesieal o 10adsal Ui pascudde sbejustiad sy

IXBUOD o3l
1senbal Lorelaunwa: syl ind diay o] pesopsip 2q 1SN Ing ‘|BAcidde Inoynm paunoy aq ued sesuadxg palinoul ‘aq o} AlayI| SJB U0 ‘3G 1M 1Byl Sesuadxe
ay] se }om Se ‘UdiRIBUNWAL JBy) AQ PIBACO MIOMm Su} pue suonesijes: Aue Joy pasodoid sBeusolsd uonelGUNWSI SUI ‘9SEO BU) Ul S198sE [BRUSIod Byl
N0 138 |sM 1s8nbal as) Aue Burkuedwosoe podas v "usyc siow siseq abejussiad B UO UOIIRIDUNLIS) ¥SSS MOU SM DU G10Z J8goin0 L Lo pabueys uonzisiBal



‘papiacld alewnsa [eubuc auy
upm pasedwon 849 |[Im palinou) sesuadxs [enjoe ay) uswiuiodde ASURAIOSUI BU3 L0 9SIN0T 8} BuLnp SJ0JPSJD pUR 980D o 0} Buizodal uayp [eacidde
@3 Bunjoes usum ‘pauInoul 8g O] A[SY) L0 ‘pPalinoul oq O} sesuadxe JC suelap spiAcLd |IM JBPI0Y 8010 U1 ‘S10Z Jegopg | Jeye epew sjusuguiodde mau y)

SICSIAPY jSHBIDsdG 18Ul .
siuaby ajisy e

si0hamng Ayueny e
SJUBUNCIDY e
siang/ysigsuonony e
s10sIApY [Bfeysiopoiog e

sepnpoul weby wis) s ‘palonisul waby syl Ag apew sbieys sy) ucdn paseg 1502 12 pafileyn
53501 S,uaby

‘a1l Buireasud Byl 1B 1WA 01 108[ans g ||Im $183SS JUSAJOSLI 3] O] PSdIOAU]
UOIJBIBUNLLSS $JORIOUSDIH0 3U) ‘JdWwiaxe 1WA 218 uoiym suswabueny Leinoa Ausdwos pue swuswabuziy ABUNCA [BNPIAIDU] JO uoideoxa B UM

saseq Iy

wswebueue ay; sacidde Asy; uaum siseq 98] s} aacsdde si01paso pue siesedold syl Ui N0 198 Si
SISEq 99} 8Ul 'SYA| DUB SYAD U] S8 paXy B SB USYO 'SISEg 98} S 188 slequiswl s Auedwes ayl ‘sTAN Ui {WAl) sisawsbusuy AUBlUnioA [2npiapy) 10 (WAD)
sjuswabueny Aeunop Auedwon ‘(AN) suonepinbyi Aglunjon siequaiws o3 Aidde Jou pip 10z 1390100 | WOl j03ys xoo: 1euyi sabueys uoneisifs) syl

siuawabuelly AiRjunjoA PUB SUOEPINDI] AIEIUNIOA SJ3QLUAN

“unoo syl Aq pascidde 9q AUo UBD @SBaJ0Ul UB
UBY} SSOUBISWINDD au) Ut 9BUBUS [BRUBISNS PUB [BLSIBLL B USSC 10U SBY 218U | 99} Paxiy au} Jo 1948 [euiblo sy Buixy usym Junosde oju; UaXE] aam 1Bl
SOOURISWINDIIG 34} Ul 8BUBYD [BIUBISGNS PUB [BLSIBW B USSq SBY 2iay) alaum sased u) (uonelsunlal jo siseq au; paaosdde oum uodn Buipusdap) sionpaid
10 2ERILILOS 8L AG paacidde aq Ajuo ued a9 pax)) 211 JO JUNOWE SU1 U 3S8AISL| U USL} SISBQ 93] paxXy 2 U0 DOACIGCEE USa] SBY UCHRISUNWAL JO SISEq 8U] J|



pesniaays.iag . Gi0 Buifdoocioyd |

pesnisays.tad | 0S50 sjaqe .
8yl Jad 05°¢ | SIBPIAIP B S
x0g.ied | 00S | $IXOY BAIYIY
S|jCd 12101088 JO SSB(ElED |BIDJIWLLOY JO 95 0oL yoiess SSEQRIR(Q [BICI0SIT
yoes - sydeibojoyd [eubip ucamosey ublH 0S¢ ! sudesBojoud eubiq
Peysiad L0 Bunguud pien
pajieARl Bl Jod . GF0 | aBes(iN
‘yoee 63 Je pabieyd sajy LOIIoNISa
BUOIPRY (SOl 8520 & 0] dn “uIy) ased Jad — BuIppalys [BUl PUB 2Jn$0I0 9SS L8k siEak @ Joj sofy aseD jo obe:ioig : 000z % afemig B4 esed
$BOULO S, 18 Buisawl Ul Bd - 0007 ¢ DUIH Wooy

PRISA0D2] BB SjUBWSSINGSIP 7 A1oBelen Bumoo) syl 12U pasodoid S 1)

‘sbee|w pue abelo)s [BuIsjUl ‘auy wool [euisiul 'Buifdoscioud sue sjuswssingsip z Lobsied jo sodwuex "sousape
U1 sioupaio Ag pascidde Suleq obieyo juswesingsip a4} JO SISBq SY1 0} 103lgns ‘Bese aui wiol) ([N Ul S|GRISACORI SIE SJUSWSSINGSIP 855y Jswea jyoid B
apnour Aew Ay} Jojpue acicaur Aled piiygl 2 AQ 91B1SS sUl 0] painguyie 1ou aie Asy) 'S1else aui o) pableyosl pue wwy eyl Ag paunou) aie sasuadxe g fuoBaje)

‘s8] Yolees Auedilion pUR 2DUBINSUL PUOq Joads ‘abru0)s jBuisixe
‘aiy woos Eugssw jeuseixe ‘Buisiueape Aoimiels ale sjuswasingsip | AobBaieo jo se|dwexg Aued pay) eyl Ag paoioau Junowe au) ;o ebieyos: e Ag "ojejse
ay] Jo Jeyar) Lo walwhed apell sey Wiy sl 218UMm 10 31Bise ay) Woy Juswied 10aup B Ag Jaylie SIoupald Jo |2acidde soud au) INoUIM S1E1SS SU) WOLL |y L
B|QEIBA0DD.] SJB SUSLUISSINGSIP 8S8YL 91188 8] ‘0] paIngLyie AjjDalp ag UED 810j2Ioy) PUB ‘0] S0USIe)0) SSBW S2I0AU BU JeNE] S JO 8SED au; W pue pi
fousajosu] % AUSAODSY SSAUISNG DO JO SBISS SUY} JO SWBL aY) Ul JBYNS St ydIuMm ‘ALed pIIUL B W0y SCI0AL: L 0} sjgelajal Anoaulp ase sssuadxe | Aobaled

-z faoBeien o ¢ AeBaieg Joylse sz peslioBsles ale sjusLeSIngS|g  $I0NPRIS 0] PESOSIp AN} 8Q 1SN 838188 3u) JO
UONBASIILIDE 2L} IM UOHRSIULOS Ul J3P|0H 220 SU) Ag Pa.UNDU| SJUSWSSINGSIP 10 129dSa) Ul LOJEo0fie JUSWSSINgSIP JO SISBq 83U} § diS LM SOUBPIODDE U]

sjuawasings1g



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
an the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

cmEv T pRC BUSINESS RECOVERY
| & INSOLVENCY LIMITED

| “** /10 SCIROCCO CLOSE

| MOULTON PARK

™" NORTHAMPTON

County/Region

== [n[wlaelale] [

Country

‘DX

[ Telephone

01604 212150

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




